
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

BY-LAW NO. 77-68 

Being a By-law to authorize construction of storm sewers and 
sanitary sewers, as part of the corporation's sewer segregation 
programme, on certain stree~s in the City of North Bay. 

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, R.s.o. 1960, Chapter 249, Section 
379 (l) Paragraph 52 authorize the Council to pass a By-law for the 
purposes therein stated; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of North 
Bay deems it advisable and necessary to pass the within By-law; 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 
HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: -

l. That storm and sanitary sewers be constructed on the streets 
described in Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this 
By-law. 

2. Thab the Engineering Department of the City of North Bay be in-
structed to make all necessary plans, profiles and specifications forth­
with and to furnish such information as may be necessary for the making 
of a contract for the execution of the work, or for the carrying on of 
the work by day labour. 

3· That the work shall be carried on under the superintendence of 
and according to the directions and orders of the Engineering Department 
of the City of North Bay. 

4· That the Council may decide by resolution to carry on and exe-
cute the work by day labour. 

5· That in the absence of a resolution by Council that the work be 
carried on and executed by day labour, the Mayor and Clerk are hereby 
authorized to enter into a contract with some person or persons, firm 
or corporation for the construction of the work, subject to the approval 
of the Council by resolution. 

6. That the Treasurer of the City of North Bay is hereby authorized 
to borrow from time to time from any bank or person by way of Promissory 
Note or Notes temporary advances of money to meet the cost of construc­
tion as aforesaid pending the completion thereof and pending the issue 
and sale of the debentures hereinafter referred to but in no event shall 
the aggregate of such borrowings exceed the amount limited in this 
By-law. 

7• Any Promissory Note or Notes issued pursuant to Paragraph 6 hereof 
shall be sealed with the seal of The Corporation of the City of North Bay 
and signed by the Mayor or Deputy Mayor and the Treasurer of the City of 
North Bay. 

8. That debentures to be issued when the work is completed to pay 
for the cost of such work shall bear interest at such rate as the Council 
may determine and shall be made payable within fifteen years on the in­
stalment plan. 

9· That this By-law shall not become effective until approval in 
writing has been secured from The Ontario Municipal Board~rsuant to 
Section 64 (1) of The Ontario Municipal Board R.s.o. 1960, Chapter 274• 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 23rd DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1968. 
READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 23rd DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1968. 

"M.E. Dickerson" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . "C. E. Armstro nP"11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
MAYOR CITY CLERK 

READ A THIR.D-~N OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 
22ml DAY 0~-~bcr , 1968. 

' . .. ~-w-~~~0. ... 
CITY CLERK ~ MAYOR 



l __ 

I 

L--

THIS IS SCHEDULE 11A11 TO BY-LAW NO. 77-68 or THE CORPORATION OF 
TilE CITY OF NORTH BAY 
.............................................................. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Construction of: 

STORH SEWER 

1. Gertrude Street - GJadstone Avenue to Tecumseh 
Avenue 
850 Lin •. feet 

2. Gertrude Street - Tecumseh Ave. to Georgian Rd. 
725 Lin. feet 

3· Charles Street- Lake Nipissing to Memorial Dr. 
800 Lin. feet 

4. Memorial Dri Vf~ - James Avenue to the Overpass 
1195 Lin. feet 

5. George Street- Lakeshore Drive to Gladstone Ave. 
485 Lin. feet 

6. Greenwood Avenue - Clarence St. to Beattie Street 
1620 Lin. feet 

SANITARY SEWERS 

1. Chippewa Creek Easement - Main St. to Worthington 
Street 

2. Mcintyre St. East - Chippewa Creek to John Street 

3· Worthington St. East - Metcalfe St. to John Street 

TOTAL ESTIMATED 1 COST .·· 

Less Department of Highways 
Subsidy, approximately 

Debenture Term: 15 years 

ESTIMATED 
COST 

29,628.00 

LJ.,58l.OO 

JS,66s.oo 

16,301.70 

9,609.00 

28,978.50 

,32,080.50 

$146,843·70 

45,000.00 

$101,843.70 



L. 

i 
I 
"""""' 

CERnncATE No .. .3.:-:.9.~.5..2.::~~$.-006 FoRM A 

ONTARIO WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION 

SEWAGE WORKS APPROVAL 

Wbttta~ ............. THE MUNICIPAL coRPORATioN •.•••.••.•.....•.••••...• 

of ...............••••••.. CI~TY OF NORTH BAY ••••••••••••••••••••••••.••.•• 

has submitted to the Ontario Water Resources Commission plans, specifications and an engineer's 
report of the proposed works hereinafter referred to, together with such information as the 
Commission has required and has applied for approval of:-

sewers to be constructed as follows: 

STREET 

STORM SEWERS: 

Gertrude Street 

Charles Street 

Memo r i a l Dr i ve 

George Street 

Greenwood Avenue 

SANITARY SEWERS: 

Easement (along 
Chippewa Creek) 
Mcintyre Street 

Worthington Street 

Easement 

Easement 

FROM 

Gladstone Avenue 

Memo r i a l : Dr i ve 

James Avenue 

Approx. so• West of 
Lakeshore Drive 
Clarence Street 

Main Street 

Approx. ll 0 • South 
of John Street 
Approx. 125 1 South 
of John Street 
Worthington Street 

Mcintyre Street 

TO 

Georgian Road 

Outfall (At Lake 
Nipissing) 
Overpass (At Judge 
Avenue) 
Gladstone Avenue 

Beettie Street 

Mcintyre Street 

Approx. 4os• South 
of John Street 
Approx. 440 1 South of 
John Street 
Approx. 170 1 West of 
Worthington Street 
Worthington Street 

including building sewers from the main sewer to the street line, at a 
total estimated cost, including engineering and contingencies of ONE 
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE DOLLARS 
AND FIFTY CENTS ($137,321.50 · 

OW tftbtrtfort this is to certify that the Commission after due enquiry has approved the said 
proposed works under Section 31 of The Ontario Water Resources Commission Act, R.S.O. 1960, c. 281. 

[~ DATED AT TORONTO this •...• 8th ••..•• day o{ .•••••. November •....... ,19 68 



.. '' . - '~-. 
~ 

.. 

u 
l 

1 

ONTARIO 
: ~ > : ' 

'"\·:·· ONTARIO MUNICIPAl. BOARD G.6)98-6S . 
' ;'.' • :':.• L 

... ·:"··.".: .. 

. .. ·.IN THE MATTER ·oF Section 6~ of 
;he Ontario :tviunicipal Board Act 
(R.S.O• l960, c. 274), and 

Section 379(1)52 ot The Municipal 
:Act, (R.s.o. 1960, c. 249) 

.. :•· . 

- and -

. ' IN THE Mt\TTER OF an application by 
The Corporation of the City of · 
North Bay for approval of the con­
struction of certain storm sewers 

, ··· . and sanitary sewers and the 
acquisition of land at an estimated 

· .· · cost ot $146,84,3.70, and ot the 
;. · borrowing of the sum of $101,84.).70 

therefor 

BEFORE: 

J. A. KENNEDY, Q.C. 
Chairman· 

- and -

A. H. ARRELL,. Q.C. 
Vice-Chairman 

) 
) 

~ 
~ 
) 

FRIDAY, the llth day 

of OCTOBER, 1968 

\ 

••• • • • J 

·,; ' 

UPON THE APPLICATION of The Corporation of the City · 

of North Bay for· approval of the construction of the storm 

sewers, san~tary sewers and the acquisition or land des­

cribed in Schedule "A" attached hereto at an estimated cost 
'. 

of $146, 84). 70, and of the borro~iilg of the sum of $101, 84). 70 

therefor, and upon reading the material filed; 

THE BOARD ORDERS, under and in pursuance of the legis-· 

lation hereinbefore referred to, and ot any and all other · 

powe~s vested in the Board, that this application be and the 

same is hereby granted, and that the corporation may now 

·proceed with the said undertaking and for such purpose may 

pass a by-law authorizing the said undertaking and all other·. 

requisite by-laws, including by-laws providing tor the issue 

ot debentures in a prinoipal amount not exceeding $101,84).70 



' 

""··"" 

·-

[: 

I 
I 
I 

\ 

' .. 
. ------····----· ··---·····- -·-·--·--·-----

. :·· .. \ ONTARIO 

ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

... -· 2-

repayabie over a term of not more ~han fifteen years, 

and may borrow money to the extent sufficient to provide 

an amount not exceeding $101,84).70 therefor, provided: 

l. . ~hat· any by-law authorizing the said undertaking 

··.· is passed by a three-tourtbs vote ot all members 

· of the council o£ the said corporation, and 
. :: 

2. ·that the said corporation may borrow the whole 

.).· 

or any part of the said sum of $146,84).70 as 

··.required pending receipt of ·subsidies and the 

. sale o£ debentures, or of·moneys to be received 

.. from any other source, and·.· 

that the amount to be debentured shall not exceed 

in any event the net cost to the corporation after · 

deducting any grant or contribution from the 

· Proviilce of Ontario or from any other source in 

. respect ot the said, work, and 

. 4. · that the corporation in exercising any of its 

powers approved by this order shall comply with 

all statutory and.other legal.requirementa related 

thereto. 

I(J<!-~ 
~. -. ----~E~N~~T~E~E~D-----.~ 

SECRETARY ~~;:· :•· ........... q;o········ 
o . ......................................... . 

OCT 2 1196J 



I 
i 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

! 
i ..-

iL 

t 
i 

' ... 

' . 

L 

• 

... ~···~··- ... ------·--·----- --··------· .. --

· .. ' 'l 
... 

ONTARIO 

G.6)98-68 
ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

SCHEDULE "A 11 

to the order of The Ontario Municipal Board 

made on the 11th day ot October t96S 
::·1," 

' I, 

STORM SEWER 6n: .,. 
:.· . . · 
I • ·: 

·l·· ·GERTRUDE STREET from Gladstone·· •: · 
Avenue to Tecumseh Avenue, a · · 
dista11CG o£ 850 feet · : , · .· ; $ 29,628.00 

s. 

6. 

'·1',:: . 

. ·. '· .. GERTRUDE STREET .from Tecumseh . . · .. ..._. 
Avenue to Georgian Road, a 
distance of 725 feet 

..... 

CHARLES STREET from Lake 
Nipissing to Memorial Drive, a 

. . .. 

distance of aoo feet . . . . . . . 
• ,1_, '. •• 

MEMORIAL DRIVE from· James Avenue 
to the Overpass, a distance of 
1195 feet 

GEORGE STREET from Lakeshore Drive 
to Gladstone Avenue, a distance of 
~5h~ . .·· 

. ,. 

GREENWOOD AVENUE from Clarence 
Street to Beattie Street, a distance 
of 1620 feet ·. . · 

. . ' 

SANITARY SE\tJERS including land acquisition on: ' 

7. CHIPPEWA CREEK EASEI·1ENT from Main: ) .·. · .. · 
Street to \'/orthington Street ) 

8. 
. ' ) 

MciNTYRE STREET EAST from Chippewa ) 
Creek to John Street · · l 
WORTHINGTON STREET EAST ·£rom . · . · 

·Metcalfe Street to John Street ~ ) .. 

ESTIMATED COST • 
'·. AMOUN'i 'l'O BE DEBENTURED ·• 

• ' .J,l • ' . 

·.'·' 

• • • 

• • • 

' •'· ,, 

:. '. 

l4,S8l.OO 

15,665.00 

16,)01.70 

9,609.00 

~8,9?8.SO 

...... 

32.080.50. 

$146,843-10 

$l0l' 8Jt,). 70 . . 

• J 


